adviser by the Joint Offerors on 30 September 2019); and (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any
Yixin Shares or rights over Yixin Shares during the Yixin Offer Period. Further, neither the Joint
Offerors nor any parties acting in concert with any of them have borrowed or lent any relevant
securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the
Yixin Offer Period and up to the Closing Date.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately upon
Merger Closing and as at the Latest Practicable Date of the Composite Document; and (ii)
immediately after the close of the Offers (assuming that the transfer to the Joint Offerors of those
Yixin Offer Shares acquired by the Joint Offerors under the Yixin Share Offer has been completed)
and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately upon Merger
Closing and as at the Latest

Practicable Date of the
Composite Document

Immediately after the
close of the Offers and

as at the date of this
joint announcement

Number of
Yixin Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Yixin Shares

Approximate
%

The Joint Offerors and parties acting
 in concert with any of them
Bitauto and Bitauto HK 2,786,836,570 43.71% 2,786,836,570 43.70%
Tencent Group 1,312,059,280 20.58% 1,689,130,897 26.49%
Hammer Capital Group 94,345,860 1.48% 188,613,764 2.96%
Tonghai Securities 500 0.00% 500 0.00%
JD Financial 684,283,320 10.73% 684,283,320 10.73%

Sub-total of the Joint Offerors and
 parties acting in concert with
 any of them 4,877,525,530 76.49% 5,348,865,051 83.88%
Mr. Jiang Dong 34,743,310 0.54% 34,743,310 0.54%
Other Shareholders 1,464,114,023 22.96% 992,901,002 15.57%

Total 6,376,382,863 100.00% 6,376,509,363 100.00%

4

YIXIN OPTIONS

During the Yixin Offer Period, the Joint Offerors have received valid acceptances in respect of a
total of 24,313,571 Yixin Options under the Yixin Option Offer.

Pursuant to the terms of the Yixin Option Offer, Optionholders may exercise their Yixin Options
in accordance with the terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme prior to the close of the Yixin
Share Offer and any Yixin Shares issued as a result of such exercise will be subject to the Yixin
Share Offer. During the Yixin Offer Period, 4,515,815 Yixin Options were exercised, resulting in
an allotment and issue of a total of 4,515,815 Yixin Shares.